502244258 02/26/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ONGARO MARINE, LTD.	02/07/2013
Frank ONGARO	02/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC.
Street Address:	1001 Ranck Mill Road
City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17602

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D546268

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7172375300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 717-237-5455

Email: ksmith@mwn.com

Correspondent Name: Kerri J. Smith, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1166

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31752-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kerri J. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=A3253695#page1.tif source=A3253695#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029878 FRAME: 0927

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ONGARO MARINE, LTD., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware having an office at 800 Cooperstown Road, Delanco, New Jersey 08705 and FRANK ONGARO, formerly residing at 1934 Delancy Place, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, collectively own the entire undivided right, title and interest of the invention for new and useful improvements in or relating to a CONTROL HANDLE for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed on September 18, 2006, and assigned Application Number 29/266,263, which application subsequently issued on July 10, 2007 as Patent Number D546,268 and are accordingly the collective owners of an undivided right, title and interest in and to said patent;

WHEREAS, SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Pennsylvania, having an office at 1001 Ranck Mill Road, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17602 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent and the invention therein described and claimed;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of terms contained in the AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT dated May 14, 2008, the receipt of and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the said ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns, its entire undivided right, title and interest in and to the said patent and the invention therein contained, including all rights of action and damages for past infringement, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent issued, to be held and enjoyed by the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said patent to the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

PATENT REEL: 029878 FRAME: 0928 ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, each hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, each binds itself and its heirs, executors, administrators, employees and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns, and that may be necessary to vest in the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, further covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that it, its executors and administrators will, at any time upon request, communicate to the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to it or its successors and assigns, and that it will testify as to the same in any interference or other proceeding when requested to do so by the said SCHMITT MARINE STEERING WHEELS, INC., its successors and assigns.

Authority for the undersigned as Executrix and President is derived from Letters Testamentary for Will No. W3098-2011, dated July 26, 2011.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ONGARO MARINE, LTD., and FRANK ONGARO, has each hereunto set its seal this _______, and ________, 2013.

ONGARO MARINE, LTD.

By: KIMBERLÝ O. SULLIVAN

Title: President

ESTATE OF FRANK ONGARO

By: KIMBERLY O. SULLIVAN

Title: Executrix

PATENT REEL: 029878 FRAME: 0929

RECORDED: 02/26/2013